
 
 

 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Friday 15 September 2017 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Bad Homburg Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265477 or email Mark.Devin@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Hannan, Holland and Sills 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Appointment of Chair  

 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 
  
 

 

2  
  
Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 

3  
  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 To pass the following resolution:- 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for items 5, 6 and 7 on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

  

 

mailto:Mark.Devin@exeter.gov.uk


 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

4  
  
Application to renew private hire vehicle licence over 8 years old  

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
  
 

(Pages 3 - 
22) 

 
Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT  (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1976 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES 

ACT 1847 
 

5  
  
Application for the GRANT of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire drivers 
licence. To determine if the Applicant is fit and proper 

 

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
  
 

(Pages 23 
- 40) 

6  
  
Application for the GRANT of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire drivers 
licence. To determine if the Applicant is fit and proper 

 

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
  
 

(Pages 41 
- 50) 

7  
  
Application for the GRANT of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire drivers 
licence. To determine if the Applicant is fit and proper 

 

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
  
 

(Pages 51 
- 62) 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265107. 
 
 
 



REPORT TO LICENSING (SUB) COMMITTEE  
 
Time and Date of Hearing:  15 SEPTEMBER 2017  PART 1 Matter 
Report of:  Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
Type of Application:  RENEWAL of a licence relating to a Private Hire vehicle over 
8 years old.   
Legislation: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  
Town Police Clauses Act 1847 
Ward Application Refers to:  
Not Applicable 
Applicant: Mr Celestin NDE 
Premises Address: Not Applicable  
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
1.1 An application has been received from Mr Celestin NDE, a licensed taxi driver 

seeking permission for the renewal of a private hire vehicle licence for a 
vehicle which is over 8 years old at the renewal date.  This is a matter that 
cannot be dealt with under delegated powers.  

 
2. Are there any representations? 
 
2.1 There is no provision in the legislation for anyone to submit representations      

relating to this kind of application. 
 
3. Report details: 
 
3.1 The vehicle is a Toyota Prius registration number BD08 LHP.  The vehicle has 

been licensed as a private hire vehicle since 23 August 2010.  The date of the 
vehicle’s registration is 9 May 2008 making the vehicle over 9 years old at the 
renewal date and therefore cannot be dealt with under delegated powers. 

 
 The vehicle is used as a Private Hire vehicle for Apple Central Cars, Exeter.     
 
  The existing policy in place regarding the renewal of private hire vehicles over 

8 years old can be found at Appendix M Private Hire Licensing – Vehicle 
Specifications, M4, extracted from (Practices and Procedures for the control of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) November 
2016.  Exeter City Council.   

  I would draw your attention to the following extract from the policy. 
 
 ‘Vehicles presented for renewal that are more than 8 years old will be referred 

to the licensing sub-committee for determination’.   
 
3.2    The recorded mileage of the vehicle at the time of the last MOT (22 August 

2017) was 256498 miles. The MOT is attached as a supporting document.  You 
will note that the MOT has five advisories.  The vehicle was inspected by an 
independent vehicle inspector on 22 August 2017 and the report is attached as 
a supporting document.  The vehicle was inspected by a Licensing Officer on     
24 August 2017 and appeared to be in a satisfactory condition.  Photographs 
are attached of the bodywork and the interior of the vehicle as supporting 
documents.   

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



  
4. What are the legal aspects? 
 
4.1 Section 48(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

(‘the Act’) states that a district council may on receipt of an application from 
the proprietor of any vehicle for the grant in respect of such vehicle of a 
licence to use the vehicle as a private hire vehicle, grant in respect thereof a 
vehicle licence:  

 
Provided that a district council shall not grant such a licence unless they are 
satisfied-  
 
a) that the vehicle is- 

 
i) suitable in type, size and design for use as a private hire vehicle; 
ii) not of such design and appearance as to lead any person to believe 

that the vehicle is a hackney carriage; 
iii) in a suitable mechanical condition; 
iv) safe; and  
v) comfortable; 

 
b) that there is in force in relation to the use of the vehicle a policy of insurance 
or such security as complies with the requirements of Part VI of the Road 
Traffic Act 1988, 
 
and shall not refuse such a licence for the purpose of limiting the number of 
vehicles in respect of which such licence are granted by the council.  

 
4.2 Under Section 48(4)(c) of the Act the Licensing Sub-Committee may grant a 

licence for a maximum period of 12 months or such shorter period as they see 
as appropriate. 

 
4.3 Any person aggrieved by a refusal of the Licensing Sub-Committee to grant a 

vehicle licence under Section 48 of the Act may appeal to the Magistrates 
Court within 21 days of receiving written notice of the refusal.  
 

5. Recommendations:  
 
5.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application having 

regard to current policy.      
 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 
 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

N.B THIS IS NOT PART OF THE REPORT 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE / DRIVERS LICENCES 
 

 
You are invited to appear before the Licensing Sub-Committee to speak in support of 
your application. A legal or other adviser may accompany you but may not appear 
instead of you.  
 
Your Application 
 
Depending on the circumstances, your application may be heard in part two of the 
Committee meeting procedures from which members of the public and press are 
excluded. You will be notified in advance if your application will be a part two matter, 
if you have not been advised of this, the hearing will be in the Public domain.  
 
You or your adviser would be expected to respond to an officer’s verbal introduction 
outlining the above report. You or your adviser may be asked questions and may be 
invited to ask questions if appropriate.  
 
At the end of the hearing you will be asked to withdraw and the Committee will reach 

a decision. On conclusion of the decision making process you will then be 
recalled and the decision announced.   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application to renew private hire vehicle licence over 8 years old
	NDE MOT and Inspection
	P020 NDE 1
	P020 NDE 2
	P020 NDE 3
	P020 NDE 4

	5 Application for the GRANT of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire drivers licence. To determine if the Applicant is fit and proper
	DARMAAN-Application
	DARMAAN-Court Record
	DARMAAN-Witness Statement Barry Gill
	DARMAAN References

	6 Application for the GRANT of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire drivers licence. To determine if the Applicant is fit and proper
	DOUCOURE Application
	DOUCOURE References

	7 Application for the GRANT of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire drivers licence. To determine if the Applicant is fit and proper
	SINGH Application
	G SINGH supporting document
	SINGH References




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Friday 15 September 2017 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Hannan, Holland and Sills 
 
Also Present: 
 
Solicitor, Senior Licensing Officer and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (MD) 
 
 
44   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

  
 Councillor Holland was appointed as the Chair for this meeting. 

 
 

45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

46   APPLICATION TO RENEW PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE OVER 8 YEARS 
OLD 

  
 The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and the Solicitor set out the procedure 

for the hearing advising of the Council’s policy and the requirements under Section 
48(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented an application from Mr NDE to grant a 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence in relation to a vehicle which was over 8 years old at 
the renewal date. She explained that the vehicle was used under both a circuit and 
operator’s license, with extensive use. The recorded mileage of the vehicle taken 
at the last MOT on 22nd August 2017 was 256498 miles. The MOT contained five 
advisories for recommended work to the car.  
 
Mr NDE was in attendance and spoke in support of the application.  He informed 
Members that he had purchased the car three years ago from Apple Taxis had 
been using the car to pick up customers and make long journeys to London and 
Bristol. He stated that he had been driving the car for three years, which the car 
had never had any issues. He explained three of the items on the advisories list 
had been resolved since his MOT and would be resolve the remainder items along 
with the brake fluid and pads at the next service before December 2017. He also 
informed that he was saving to buy a new vehicle. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer informed Members that the advertisement on the car 
was not permitted under the Private Hire Licence, which any advertisement was 
restricted to operators name and telephone number and prohibited advertising 
other businesses.  
 
RESOLVED that the application for the grant of a 12 month Private Hire Vehicle 
licence for a vehicle which was over eight years old, be approved, with the 
condition that the following advisories be completed immediately:- 
 



a) Repair the damage to the windscreen ; 
b) Replace the nearside front tyre; 
c) Undertake a comprehensive check of the inner brake components;  
d) Replace  brake fluid; 
e) Removal of the Exe Radio Advertisement. 

 
 

47   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

  
 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

48   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS LICENCE. TO DETERMINE IF THE APPLICANT IS FIT AND PROPER 
  

 The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub Committee Members and Officers. 
 
The Applicant had been referred to the Licensing Sub Committee to determine if he 
was a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle. 
 
The Solicitor set out the procedure for the hearing He explained that also set out 
Section 51 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 stating 
that the Licensing Authority must be satisfied that a driver is a fit and proper person 
to hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle.  
 
The Solicitor further stated that the onus was on the Applicant to demonstrate to 
the Licensing Sub-Committee on the balance of probabilities that he was a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle.  
. 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report and gave evidence in respect of 
the application. 
 
The Applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of his application. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-committee is not satisfied that the Applicant is 
a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence for a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle for the reasons set out in the Refusal Notice. 
 
 

49   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS LICENCE. TO DETERMINE IF THE APPLICANT IS FIT AND PROPER 
  

 The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub Committee Members and Officers. 
 
The Applicant had been referred to the Licensing Sub Committee to determine if he 
was a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle. 
 
The Solicitor set out the procedure for the hearing.  He also set out Section 51 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 stating that the 
Licensing Authority must be satisfied that a driver is a fit and proper person to hold 
a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle.  
 



The Solicitor further stated that the onus was on the Applicant to demonstrate to 
the Licensing Sub-Committee on the balance of probabilities that he was a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report and gave evidence in respect of 
The Applicant and highlighted that two references had been received in support of 
the application.   
 
The Applicant informed Members that he had applied for an Exeter taxi licence 
because he knew Exeter better than where he lived in Mid Devon. He further 
explained the circumstances of his conviction.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee is satisfied that the Applicant is a fit 
and proper person to hold a driver’s licence for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Vehicle.  
 
 

50   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS LICENCE. TO DETERMINE IF THE APPLICANT IS FIT AND PROPER 
  

 It was acknowledged that there was an error in the report at paragraph 3.2.  The 
report failed to state that the Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Driver and Operators provides that where an 
applicant has been disqualified from driving by the Courts, the application will 
generally be refused unless a period of five years has elapsed since the return of 
the DVLA licence.  
 
The Applicant had not been made aware of this part of the Council’s policy prior to 
the hearing. He was offered the opportunity to reconsider his application and return 
to Licensing Sub-Committee at a later date.  The Applicant wished to proceed with 
the hearing.  
 
The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub Committee Members and Officers. 
 
The Applicant had been referred to the Licensing Sub Committee to determine if he 
was a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle. 
 
The Solicitor set out the procedure for the hearing. He also set out Section 51 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 stating that the 
Licensing Authority must be satisfied that a driver is a fit and proper person to hold 
a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle.  
 
The Solicitor further stated that the onus was on the Applicant to demonstrate to 
the Licensing Sub-Committee on the balance of probabilities that he was a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report and gave evidence in respect of 
the application. 
 
The Applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-committee is not satisfied that the Applicant is 
a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence for a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle for the reasons set out in the Refusal Notice. 
 

 



(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 1.15 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


